
Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 
 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffery Room 
The Guildhall on Monday, 22 March 2010 at 6:30 pm. 
 
The meeting will be preceded by a Training Session for Committee 
Members at 6pm 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

.
 1. APOLOGIES   

  Please contact Nicola Pepper on 01604 837356 or 
npepper@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence. 
 
  

 

   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE/WIDER RECOMMENDATION   

  Report of Environment and Culture   

S Wade  
X 7464 

   

 7. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES BUDGET OPTIONS   

  Report of Environment and Culture  

S Wade  
X 7464 

   

 8. TREASURY STRATEGY   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support  

B Dixon  
X 7410 

   

 9. RISK AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support  

S Morrell 
X 8420 

   

 10. CLIFTONVILLE POWER FAILURE   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support  

S Morrell 
X 8420 
C Kimmet  
X 7378 

   



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 
 

 11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   

  Report of the Internal Audi
[...]
nised that the breadth of responsibility was too wide. The two service areas 
remain closely liked and their activities impact upon one another, therefore the two 

Report Title 
 

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE – WIDER 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Item No. 

6 Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/15/03/10 2

Heads of Service work closely together in bringing about service improvements, in 
particular the issue of Grounds Maintenance within Council Housing estates. 

 
3.1.2 When first in post the Head of Neighbourhood Environmental Services undertook a 

thorough examination of the all services within her remit and a three-year plan to 
bring about improvements to Neighbourhood Environmental Services (NES) was 
developed in early 2009. In summary, the plan sets out the following actions: 

 
3.1.2.1 Year one (2009/10): This includes a number of activities to: 
 

• Remove budgetary anomalies, 
• Identify and prioritise areas for service improvement, 
• Reduce the service budget from £12.5m to £9.2m through savings and 

efficiencies such as: 
 

• Increase the ratio of agency to permanent staff to allow the service 
to ‘flex’ to meet demand and make efficiencies. For example, in 
Waste Services this approach has allowed flexible waste collection 
rounds resulting in savings.  

 
• Address sickness absence, 
  

• Improve the day-to-day performance across the service, and 
 

• Reduce the level of customer complaints.  
 

3.1.2.2 Year two (2010/11) includes: 
 

• The development and implementation of the Neighbourhood Model, 
 
• A new service structure to support the Neighbourhood Model that includes a 

new manage structure and working practices to integrate frontline services 
and allow them to work closer with other Northampton Borough Council 
services and partners, particularly the Police.  

 
• Preparing the service for potential procurement. This includes implementing 

a range of savings plans to further reduce the service budget from £9.2m to 
£8.15m.  This involves the implementation of a programme of savings, 
efficiencies and improvements delivered in partnership with our Value for 
Money Partner, Northgate Kendric Ash. 

 
3.2.2.3 Year three (2011/12) includes looking to the private sector to establish whether it 

can deliver improved services at a reduced cost. 
 
3.3.1 In order to fully deliver the three-year plan and meet the full savings targets there 

was a need to inject capacity. This would bring about the ambitious plans to achieve 
service transformation and allow the service to develop in to its new role. This level 
of capacity and expertise was not available within the service, and therefore a Value 
for Money Partner was sought. The services of Northgate Kendric Ash (NKA) were 
procured.  

 
 



Audit Committee Template/15/03/10 3

3.3 Issues 
 
3.3.2 Internal Audit undertook an audit of Grounds Maintenance in July 2009. The 

findings of that report closely mirrors the conclusions of the Head of Service during 
her initial investigations and as such the three-year plan as outlined in 3.1.2 
compliments the recommendations in the final audit report. The findings of the audit 
report also supports the conclusions of other independent bodies such as the Audit 
Commission.  

 
3.3.2 In bringing together the findings from the Audit Report, the Head of Service’s initial 

findings, completion of year one of the three-year plan, and the initial business case 
from the Value for Money Partner NKA, it can be stated with confidence that the 
findings of the Internal Audit are related to Grounds Maintenance alone and are not 
endemic across the rest of Neighbourhood Environmental Services. 

 
3.3.3 This finding is supported by an improvement in service performance from 2008/9 

and 2009/10 (National Indicators all on course to be green at outturn), the budget 
anomalies have been addressed, customer complaints are down, compliments are 
up, and the levels of sickness absence has been halved (in 2009/10
[...]
tasks added - Develop Management Information (4,5) RFT

NES04 29/01/10 Timescales revised/ put back for detailed review/ Business Case TF
Tasks 5 to 8 deleted - will be revised on development of Business Case TF

05/03/10 Revised timescales TF

LC01 14/01/10 Updated current activity around union consultation/MTCUM KR
21/01/10 Updated current activity around union consultation/MTCUM KR
16/02/10 Additional actions added post consultation phase. Update re responses to consultation KR



Audit Committee Template/15/03/10 1

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
22nd March 2010 
 
No 
 
Environment & Culture 
 
 Councillor Trini Crake 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline to members of the Audit Committee the 

savings plans for Neighbourhood Environmental Services including those for 
2010/11. 

 
1.2 The savings plans delivered by our Value for Money Partner, Northgate Kendric 

Ash relate directly to the plans put in place to deliver the improvements as identified 
in the Audit Report on Grounds Maintenance (report No. 09_10 Northampton 
Borough Council 04) and should therefore be read in conjunction with that report 
(agenda item 6). 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the savings plans as outlined within this report. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 A three-year plan to bring about improvements to Neighbourhood Environmental 

Services (NES) has been developed. In summary the plan sets out the following 
actions: 

 
3.1.1.1 Year one (2009/10): This includes a number of activities to: 
 

• Remove budgetary anomalies, 
• Identify and prioritise areas for service improvement, 

Report Title 
 

Environmental Services Budget Options 

Item No. 

7 Appendices 

Agenda Item 7



Audit Committee Template/15/03/10 2

• Reduce the service budget from £12.5m to £9.2m through savings and 
efficiencies such as: 

 
• Increase the ratio of agency to permanent staff to allow the service 

to ‘flex’ to meet demand and make efficiencies. For example, in 
Waste Services this approach has allowed flexible waste collection 
rounds resulting in savings.  

 
• Address sickness absence, 
  

• Improve the day-to-day performance across the service, and 
 

• Reduce the level of customer complaints.  
 

3.1.1.2 Year two (2010/11) includes: 
 

• The development and implementation of the Neighbourhood Model, 
 
• A new service structure to support the Neighbourhood Model that includes a 

new manage structure and working practices to integrate frontline services 
and allow them to work closer with other Northampton Borough Council 
services and partners, particularly the Police.  

 
• Preparing the service for potential procurement. This includes implementing 

a range of savings plans to further reduce the service budget from £9.2m to 
£8.15m.  This involves the implementation of a programme of savings, 
efficiencies and improvements delivered in partnership with our Value for 
Money Partner, Northgate Kendric Ash (see section 3.2). 

 
1.1 Year three (2011/12) includes looking to the private sector to establish 

whether it can deliver improved services at a reduced cost. 

3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 As discussed at the Audit Committee held on the 11th January 2010 when 

considering the Grounds Maintenance Audit report, should the service be procured 
then any problems or issues need to be addressed ahead of time. The work of the 
Council’s Value for Money Partner was discussed in light of the contribution they 
will make in addressing these service issues. Additionally it was identified that the 
savings plans that form part of the work programme of Northgate Kendric Ash 
(NKA) supports a high percentage of the service and council savings targets for 
years two and three as mentioned above and therefore carried with it a level of risk. 

 
3.2.2 The NKA progra
[...]
e Materials Reclamation Facility (MRF). 

3.2.4 A copy of the full service improvement plans for each of the above projects is 
attached at appendix one. 

 
 
 
 



Audit Committee Template/15/03/10 4

3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 The programme of work as described in 3.2.3 is required to not only deliver savings 

but to help prepare the service for comparison with the market and possible 
subsequent procurement.  

 
3.3.2 In order to fully deliver the three-year plan for Neighbourhood Environmental 

Services, and deliver the full savings target there was a need to inject capacity to 
achieve the transformation and allow the service to develop in to its new role. This 
level of capacity and expertise was not available within the service, and therefore a 
Value for Money Partner was sought.  

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 None directly associated with this report. 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 The programme is due to deliver savings of £786,934 in 2010/11 (net of severance 

costs) and £1,015,340 in 2011/12. 
 
4.2.2 It should be noted that these figures may change as the programme is implemented 

and further costs/savings become known, for example the NES restructure is due to 
complete 22nd March 2010 and as such the total severance costs are not yet 
known. 

 
4.2.3 As stated, this programme of work will deliver a high proportion of the service’s and 

Council’s savings targets and therefore the risk of those projects not being delivered 
must be closely monitored. In order to do this the service improvement plan at 
appendix one has incorporated into it a traffic light system to indicate the status of 
each work package within each project, so that the risk of the projects failing and 
therefore the savings not being delivered can be managed. 

 
4.2.4 A management Board has been established to oversee the work of our Value for 

Money Partner. 
 
4.2.5 The responsibility for the NKA programme rests wi
[...]
 meeting. 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 The Risk Management Strategy and The Risk and Business Continuity 
Management Handbook have undergone a review to ensure recent audit 
recommendations and general good practice is captured.  Please see 
Appendix A and B. 

Report Title Risk Management Update 

Item No. 

9 Appendices 

4 

Agenda Item 9



3.2.2 The key developments within the Risk Management Strategy and the 
Handbook are: 

• Includes opportunities as well as threats when identifying risks. 

• Provides more guidance on risk management in partnerships and 
projects. 

• Aligns roles, responsibilities and reporting to the revised governance 
process. 

• Improved Business Continuity Plan Template. 

• Revised action plan for the coming year 2010/11. 

3.2.3 Only significant changes to the Strategy have to be approved by Cabinet, 
therefore it is proposed that the Cabinet Member responsible for Risk 
Management and the Director of Finance and Support approve these minor 
improvements. 

3.2.4 Appendix C includes a summary of the 2009/10 Risk Management Strategy 
Action Plan. 

3.2.5 In revising the Risk Management Strategy, an assessment of the Council’s 
Risk Maturity was undertaken.  This enables us to benchmark the Council’s 
current risk management capability and helps us to understand where 
improvements can be made.  The Council’s current assessment of risk 
maturity is Level 3, please see Appendix D. 

3.2.6 The Strategy Action plan outlines the actions to be undertaken in 2010/11 to 
further improve the Council’s Risk Management Function. 

 

3.3 Choices (Options) 

3.3.1 To suggest any additional areas to cover in future updates. 

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 None. 

4.2 Resources and Risk 

4.2.1 This report provides an update on the progress being made to ensure that 
risk and business continuity management arrangements are in place across 
the Council. 

4.3 Legal 

4.3.1 There are no specific legal implicat
[...]
ble it to help others in an emergency situation, keeping the impact on the 
public to a minimum. 

The Civil Contingencies Act also places a responsibility on Local Authorities to 
provide advice and assistance to businesses and voluntary organisations 
about business continuity management. 

5



The Audit Committee is the lead Councillor body responsible for overseeing 
risk management across the authority and this strategy is one tool that can be 
used by the Audit Committee to understand the Council’s adopted approach 
to risk management, the processes that sit behind the procedures and where 
the responsibilities for risk management lie within the organisation. 

The Council’s Risk Management Policy states that “Risk management is a 
positive tool that is incorporated into the management process to help achieve
strategic and service objectives. The Council is committed to adopting a 
corporate, systematic and structured approach to the control of risk”. 

This strategy defines the approach Northampton Borough Council will take in 
managing risk as an intrinsic business function.  The core elements of the 
strategy are: 

Risk Management Objectives 
Risk Management Defined 
Benefits of a sound risk management function
Risk Management Methodology 
Business Continuity 
Roles and responsibilities 
Monitoring and reporting 
Training and support 

1.1 Scope 

This Strategy is a corporate document, affecting all service areas. The 
management of risk is not a service specific function but cuts across all of the 
Council’s business areas.

The Strategy is supported by an action plan (see appendix A) that details the 
activities scheduled to implement the objectives of the Strategy and the Risk 
and Business Continuity Management Handbook aimed at assisting 
Managers in identifying and managing their risks. 

Recognising that the Council is striving to continually improve risk and 
business continuity management across the authority and that risk and 
business continuit
[...]
Warning Indicators 
established. 

Risk appetite regularly 
reviewed and 

communicated. Process 
updated as a result of 

feedback. 

Refined risk appetite. 
Strident initiatives to 

establish and 
maintain best 
practice. 

Improvement 

No risk management 
training. Lack of 
awareness of the 
majority of risk 
management 
techniques. 

People are trained in 
the process. 

Awareness of the 
most commonly used 

techniques. 

Different training levels 
are established. 

Consistent measures of 
probability and impact. 
Expanded risk coverage. 

Sophisticated robust 
tools and models in use. 
Experienced personnel 
applying judgement to 
quantified results. 

Knowledge and skills 
are updated 

constantly. Effective 
use of formal risk 
management 

techniques. Risk 
quantification is fully 
integrated into 

business decisions. 

Taken from the MoR Maturity Model 
 



 1

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member(s):  
 
Ward(s) 

  
22nd March 2010 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr David Perkins and Cllr Brian 
Markham 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To provide an overview of the circumstances surrounding the Cliftonville 
House Power Failure on 1st December 2009 and an outline of the lessons-
learned from the event. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the circumstances and lessons-learned from the Cliftonville House 
Power Failure. 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 At the Audit Committee meeting on 11 January 2010, the Committee 
requested a report detailing the circumstances surrounding the Cliftonville 
House Power Failure that occurred on 1st December 2009, the report to 
include lessons-learned from the event. 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 Detailed below is a brief summary of the circumstances that led to the power 
failure at Cliftonville House and subsequent evacuation.   

3.2.2 Tuesday 1st December, 2009 Events at Cliftonville House: 

3.2.3 At 7.15 am, 
[...]
NDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
22 March 2010 
 
NO 
 
Finance and Support  
 
Councillor David Perkins 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with a report summarising progress made 
against the approved internal audit plan.    

 
1.2 To provide the Audit Committee with the draft operational audit plan for 2010/11. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Receive the report. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Introduction 

The report is produced to inform the Committee on internal audit activity in the 
current year up to the date of the Committee meeting. The report will give an 
update on reports issued and recommendations made as well as highlighting 
any issues that are considered appropriate to bring to the attention of the 
Committee.   

The report also includes the draft 2010/11 operational audit plan for 
consideration. 

 

Report Title 
 

Internal audit progress report and draft internal audit 
2010/11 operational audit plan 

Item No. 
11 Appendices 

4 

Agenda Item 11



Audit Committee Template/11/03/10 2

3.1.2 2009/10 Plan Outturn 

We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan 
which was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
in February 2009.  

An outturn statement detailing assignments undertaken and actual activity for 
the year is shown in Appendix One. This shows that we have delivered nearly 
90% of the agreed plan and have either planned or are in the process of 
scoping work for the remaining few reviews.  

At the request of management we have removed the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) review from the planned audit work as 
management has identified that work carried out by the Audit Commission 
means that work we could carry out will duplicate this. 

We have also removed the contracts closedown review as our discussions 
wi
[...]
4.3 Audit 
management 

   18   

Subtotal    52   

TOTAL    295   

 



 

 21 

 

 

 

In the event that, pursuant to a request which Northampton Borough Council has received under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, it is required to disclose any information contained in this report, it will notify PwC promptly and 
consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report.  Northampton Borough Council agrees to pay due regard to any 
representations which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and Northampton Borough Council shall 
apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report.  If, following consultation with PwC 
Northampton Borough Council discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC 
has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed. 

©2010 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PricewaterhouseCoopers refers to the United Kingdom firm 
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership) and other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers 
International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity. 


	Agenda
	6 Grounds Maintenance/wider recommendation
	22.03 Northampton SIP v 09 03 10 v without LC01

	7 Environmental Services budget options
	22.03 Northampton SIP v 09 03 10 v without LC01

	8 Treasury Strategy
	8 Council Covering Report - Treasury Strategy
	8 Treasury Strategy Report to Cabinet 2010-2013
	8 Treasury Strategy Report to Cabinet Annex A
	8 Treasury Strategy Report to Cabinet Annex B
	8Treasury Strategy Report to Cabinet Annex C
	8 Treasury Strategy Report to Cabinet Annex D
	8 Treasury Strategy Report to Cabinet Annex E
	8 Treasury Strategy Report to Cabinet Annex F
	8 Treasury Strategy Report to Cabinet Annex G
	8 Treasury Strategy Report to Cabinet Annex H

	9 Risk and Business Continuity
	9 Risk and Business Continuity Management Handbook Final v2 appx a
	9 Risk Management Strategy v2  appx b
	9 Risk Management Strategy Action Plan 2009 10 appx c
	9 Risk Maturity Assessment appx d

	10 Cliftonville Power Failure
	10 Fire Service Report 1 12 09
	10 26-01-2010
	10  E-On report 1 12 09
	10 Cliftonville House Power Failure Lessons Learned Master

	11 Internal Audit Update
	11 Mar 10 appendices 1-3
	11  NBC IA 1011 Risk assessment and audit plan appx 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 22 March 2010 

1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22 March 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor De Cruz, Davies, Palethorpe and Yates 

and Meredith (for Wilson) 
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Lill and Wilson.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2010 were agreed as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE/WIDER RECOMMENDATION 

The Head of Neighbourhood Environmental Services submitted a report and confirmed that 
under the new structure, property maintenance was managed by the Housing Department 
and they worked closely together to bring service improvements and in particular, the issue 
of Grounds Maintenance within housing estates. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Environmental Services confirmed that when she came to post 
she had established a three year plan which had included areas for improvement to be 
identified, reviewed budget anomalies and set a budget reduction target within the first year.  
In the second year the Neighbourhood Model was to be developed and implemented and 
the third year was to review if the private sector could provide improved services at a 
reduced cost. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Palethorpe, the Head of Neighbourhood 
Environmental Services confirmed that they were in competitive dialog with five suppliers 
which would then be narrowed down.  They would evaluate what the suppliers could deliver 
and how much for. 
 
Councillor Woods commented that any problems with the services had to be resolved before 
they were outsourced.  The Head of Neighbourhood Environmental Services confirmed that 
the process would be challenged and they would have an understanding of the cost of the 
service. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Palethorpe, the Head of Neighbourhood 
Environmental Services confirmed that they had paralleled the work at the same time as 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 22 March 2010 

2 

looking for contractors as they had to prioritise the risk as there was a limited capacity value 
for money now, as well as in the future. 
 
Councillor Woods requested evidence that the findings of the Internal Audit were related to 
Grounds Maintenance alone and the Head of Neighbourhood Environmental Services 
advised that the budget issues had been revised and the services had been examined line 
by line.  This had showed that there had been no specific issues and other reports were 
available which confirmed this.  She had been concerned about the Fuel Management and a 
report had been produced on this. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Environmental Services advised that they would work with the 
Police on Operation Guardian in the parks over the coming months.  There were a number 
of routes where they could redirect their staff to be visible in the area and help to reduce the 
rate of crime.  They also wanted to work with the Landlords to tighten up the tenancies. 
 
Councillor Meredith commented that the findings in year one required more detail.  
Improvements in the day-to-day performance had been made and customer complaints had 
been reduced although there was no indication of the level of complaints received. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Environmental Services advised that year on year there had 
been improvements and targets that had been overachieved.  There was room for 
improvement and more performance measures were required for grounds maintenance and 
parks.  The workload was now more prioritised and the Neighbourhood Model would 
address where the priorities were. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Yates, the Head of Neighbourhood Environmental 
Services advised that seasonal booking clerks were required in the summertime and 
students or pensioners had been employed to take cash for tennis courts.  They would be 
changing the way this worked which would mean that payments could be made via 
telephone and reduce seasonal workers and be cashless. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Environmental Services advised that service plan was a live 
action plan and the completion dates for the items not started would be revisited.  It would 
be built into the framework and negotiations would be made if more time was required. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Action Plan be noted.  
 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES BUDGET OPTIONS 

The Head of Neighbourhood Environmental Services submitted a report which outlined the 
savings plan for Neighbourhood Environmental Services.  To achieve the savings plans and 
partnership would in total reduce the budget from £12.5 million to £8.15 million by the end of 
the next financial year in addition to the savings from the procurement. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. TREASURY STRATEGY 

The Finance Manager of Capital and Treasury submitted a report and advised that the 
Council and Cabinet reports were annexed.  She confirmed that the treasury management 
was highly regulated and had statutory control under the Local Government Act 2003.    The 
CIPFA Code of Practise required the Council to formally adopt the code and on the 25th 
February 2010 the Council agreed the documentation appended in the report.  In light of the 
banking crisis stringent requirements were needed and the documents which were 
presented to Council incorporated those requirements. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 22 March 2010 

3 

 
The Audit Committee was required to carry out a scrutiny role and to review all the treasury 
management reports and make recommendations to Council.  A timetable and processes 
for the future would be presented to the Committee in June 2010.  It would also include an 
outline of the training programme and statutory duties that would have to be fulfilled. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Woods, the Finance Manager of Capital and 
Treasury confirmed that new treasury advisors would commence work on 1st April 2010 to 
provide up to the minute advice, credit ratings and how financially sound an institution was. 
 
Councillor Woods understood that the Council now only invested money with UK banks 
which provided a UK Government guarantee.  The Finance Manager confirmed this and that 
that the security of the capital was a fundamental driver above liquidity and return. 
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted.  
 

9. RISK AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY 

The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the business continuity management in the Authority.  The Risk Management 
Strategy and the Risk and Business Continuity Management Handbook had undergone a 
review where significant changes had been and presented to Cabinet for approval.   The key 
development included opportunities, guidance, aligned roles, responsibilities and reporting 
to the revised governance process.  The 2009/10 Risk Management Strategy Action Plan 
introduced an assessment tool which would help manage processes for improvements and 
obtain a more independent view.  It would provide a benchmark of the Council’s current risk 
management capability and understand where improvements could be made. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Woods, the Director of Finance and Support 
confirmed that the Action Plan had been reviewed by Senior Management and it would be 
incorporated in the mini Audit.  This process had not been used in the Authority before 
although there would be a quarterly review and the processes and issues would be 
highlighted.  It would take time and the process would ease improvements as it progressed.  
It would be used as an incentive to actively encourage Heads of Service. 
 
The Internal Auditor confirmed that they had used the model before and it was a good way 
to benchmark the Authority and to challenge and request evidence. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe commented on the impact guidelines and the Constitution Working 
Party should be advised that the financial estimated cost figures had to be realistic. 
 
Councillor Woods advised that there would be a degree of interpretation and estimation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

10. CLIFTONVILLE POWER FAILURE 

The Facilities Manager and the Risk and Business Continuity Manager submitted a report 
which provided an overview of the circumstances surrounding the Cliftonville House Power 
Failure. 
 
The Facilities Manager outlined the details of the incident which was presented in the report. 
 
Councillor Woods was disappointed that the Central Networks report had not been 
conclusive enough. 
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 22 March 2010 

4 

The Risk and Business Continuity Manager advised that this incident had been a good 
opportunity to test business continuity plans and they focused on what went well and what 
did not in a number of debriefings after the incident.    They also contacted Members and 
staff for feedback on their experience of the incident. 
 
Councillor Yates commented that the report was excellent and was only disappointed in the 
electricity company who took so long to deliver a generator. 
 
The Internal Auditor queried whether there should be tests carried out on substations next to 
the building and if there was third party insurance to be obtained.  The Interim Risk Manager 
confirmed that technical advice was taken on the point and no further action was required. 
 
The Internal Auditor confirmed that the report was excellent and had used the incident as an 
example to other Local Authorities when advising them on Business Continuity Plans. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be noted and that staff be congratulated on their actions 
during a live incident.  
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Internal Auditor submitted a report to the summarising the progress made against the 
approved internal audit plans and a draft plan for 2010/11. He outlined the details in the 
report and confirmed that the operational report was in draft form at present and a final 
would be submitted once the management responses were received.  
 
The Director of Finance and Support confirmed that some of the actions had not been 
completed and the managers had been actively pursued.  The correct owner of the actions 
had been allocated in Team Central and the issues would be reviewed. 
 
Councillor Woods commented that a decision to end the use of the UNICLASS system had 
been taken in 2007 and expressed concern that it had not yet been implemented.  He noted, 
however, that while it was still in use the rectification of issues remained a priority.  It was 
not adequate to say that the authority was replacing the system so poor performance would 
be tolerated. 
 
The Internal Auditor advised that they could not give a worse opinion than no assurance and 
the issue had been with the system itself and an interim control should be in place.  He 
confirmed that there had been some improvement since last year and the customer service 
was very good although there were problems with in house systems working together. 
 
Councillor Woods confirmed the Committee would require reports on both of them at the 
next meeting. 
 
The Internal Auditor confirmed in appendix two of the report there was a summary of the 
recommendations made.  Whilst there were still a number of issues in many instances there 
had been an improvement.  The Team Central summary had many actions implemented 
and needed to be closed off although eight issues were overdue and needed to be 
implemented.  They had proposed to ensure all of the 08/09 issues were closed off and 
move forward with 09/10.  While most of the 08/09 actions had been implemented they still 
had to be double checked and verified. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support confirmed that if the outstanding actions from 08/09 
were still relevant  then it was still key that they would be delivered.  Time limits would be 
imposed on the delivery of the recommendations to ensure they were delivered within six 
months and the high-risk actions by a month. 
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 22 March 2010 

5 

Cllr Woods suggested that, as a general rule, any internal audit report with a judgement of 
no or limited assurance would be considered by the Audit Committee in the future and that 
other reports could be considered if the committee thought it appropriate. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.36 
 
 


